National Assembly elected on December 6, 2015, of its powers, 
destroying the Venezuelan Parliament. The democratic opposition 
reached a qualified majority of two thirds in the aforementioned 

23 Slang for “shit” in Venezuela.

elections. One hundred twelve deputies out of one hundred sixty-
seven (112/167). For Madurismo, it was inconceivable that the 
opposition was to govern the National Assembly. For this reason, 
the ruling party advanced what Jesús María Casal has called 
the “authoritarian demolition” 24 of the National Assembly. More 
than sixty “judicial decisions” against the Venezuelan Parliament